(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		IL6002851	B. WING		12/0	12/09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  E CARE IRVING PARK	4340 NOF	DRESS, CITY, 8 RTH KEYSTO P, IL 60641	STATE, ZIP CODE DNE		7.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		<b>.</b>		
	Annual Licensure a	nd Recertification Survey.					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			11	
=	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6)						
	a) The facility shall procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti						
	medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives in services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed of the meeting.					
	Nursing and Person b) The facility shall and services to atta	General Requirements for nal Care provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest l, mental, and psychological				S	
	well-being of the research resident's complan. Adequate and	sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each		ea.			
28 18		total nursing and personal		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violatio	ns	w (0,1	
nis Denarti	ment of Public Health	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

STATE FORM

D4L711

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
#			A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:			
	<u> </u>	IL6002851	B. WING 1		12/0	9/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELEVATE	E CARE IRVING PARK	4340 NOR CHICAGO	TH KEYSTO , IL 60641	DNE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.DBE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999				
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persond) Pursuant to subscare shall include, and shall be practic seven-day-a-week 6) All necessary pre-	General Requirements for mal Care section (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following sed on a 24-hour, basis:	\$ P			96 64	
A.	as free of accident nursing personnel s	dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision revent accidents.	6	A SA	v.	상	
		\$= E=		=		82	
36	These regulations v	vere not met as evidenced by:					
>6 N ⊕	review the facility fa interventions to red resident (R53) of 6	uce the risk of accidents for 1 residents reviewed for falls. I in R53 sustaining multiple		** a ** a ** = **	æ		
12 E	Findings include:					10	
N	wheeled bed table to doorway of the roor	35 PM, observed R53 pushing from R53's room toward the m wearing dark blue regular no non-skid strips on the		e 57 57 53 57		At A	
<sup>22</sup>	stated that R53 like table out of his roor	40 PM, V18 (Restorative Aide) s to push his over the bed n and down the hall. V18 times difficult to redirect and is g.	e N			aji	
		24 AM, V14 (MDS/Restorative that R53 has dementia and is		*			

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

¥.

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		100	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
30			A. BUILDING	3:	COMP	COMPLETED	
		IL6002851	B. WING			9/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELEVAT	E CARE IRVING PARK		TH KEYSTO	ONE			
	,, di	CHICAGO	, IL 60641				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999	V3			
	very confused. V14 attention span, is di stay involved in acti has been having mu stated that any resid accessed for injury the nurse on duty the family and complete V14 stated every fal made of up the DOI herself and care pla V14 stated all care	stated that R53 has a short fficult to redirect and won't vities. V14 stated that R53 ultiple falls back-to-back. V14 dent who has a fall is by the nurse on duty, and that en notifies the doctor and as a post fall evaluation form. It is discussed with a team N, Therapy Director and ns would then be modified. Dan interventions should be ed for effectiveness.	* * *				
	stated that R53 is all that R53 is constant throughout the day in V18 stated that R53 very long and wants around. V18 estimated of 15 minutes a around, and then sit and then get back in (R53)'s room and or had multiple falls and closer eye on him (R53) is she (V18) has know that R53's mental st V18 stated that R53 difficulty understand does not always resistated R53 now required the room of the room	40					
	On 12/08/22 at 9:54 Rehabilitation) state	AM V22 (Director of d that R53 has a history of		g.×	F16		

Illinois D	Jonard and of Bublic	Hoolth.		* V/4 * 4141 =		D: 01/05/2023 MARPROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		101	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED	
1.3	W	IL6002851	B. WING		- 12	/09/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELEVAT	E CARE IRVING PARK	•	ORTH KEYSTO GO, IL 60641	ONE		
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE IENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
- SS	occupational therap therapy was discon	vas referred to physical and by due to falls. Occupational tinued 10/21/22, and physica ng with R53 on functional e, and transfers.	al g.			7 S. E.
	Nursing/Nurse Con resident has a fall a done to look at reas "The Morse Fall Sc by nursing after ever cause for the fall is be intervention(s) u plan. The interventiand adjusted as nearesident. V3 stated of falls may be cognitive.	PM, V3 (Acting Director of sultant) stated that anytime a in investigation needs to be sons for the fall. V3 stated the ale Evaluation" is completed by fall and that once the root determine then there should pdated on the resident's care ons should be re-evaluated add or as appropriate for the that some of the root cause nition based and that the accility is to prevent future fall	at e at s	n e		
	Therapist) stated R cognition, mood and stay in one place for physician ordered for however R53 refused On 12/8/22 at 2:19 Coordinator) stated combination of superfor bed mobility, trail locomotion on the uto 07/06/22 which is be multiple falls. V14 s 09/09/22 Significant functional status characterists.	B PM, V28 (Occupational 53's falls are related to dehavior and that R53 "wor long." V28 states R53's or R53 to wear a helmet ed to wear it.  PM, V14 (MDS/Restorative that R53 required a ervision and limited assistance for R53 started having tated that based on the the that Change MDS R53's anged from supervision and of extensive assistance for better that the control of the text of the t	ce			

Illinois Department of Public Health

mobility, transfers, walking in room, and

locomotion on unit. V14 stated that the change in function was caused by the hip fracture injury

M.

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		IL6002851	B. WING 12		12/09	12/09/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE			
ELEVATE	CARE IRVING PARK		TH KEYSTO , IL 60641	NE			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	\$9999				
	sustained from the Fall Scale Evaluationurse on duty after Director of Nursing care plan within 24 stated that R53's fa	fall. V14 stated that a "Morse on" is to be completed by the every fall and that it is the responsibility to update the fall-72 hours after every fall. V14 all on 8/22/22 was not care attervention of putting R53 on			3)		
8 ×	the "Falling Leaf Pr stated that the "Fal staff that that partic falls by using a visu R53's door but that interventions associated there were r care plans interven	ogram" was added. V14 ling Leaf Program" notifies the sular resident is at high risk for ual picture of a leaf outside there are no specific stated with this program. V14 no changes made to R53's fall tions after the following falls /22, 10/20/22, 10/31/22,		0 0 854 98	20 20 21 East		
	stated that R52 surfall and dislocated stated that the injuried and that the injuried condition. V27 stated and difficult to redinct have a walking attributed to R53's V27 stated R53 is surroundings, does redirection and car staff. V27 stated the supervision to previous staff.	PM, V27 (Nurse Practitioner) stained a hip fracture from a his finger due to falls. V27 ries were directly related to fall s caused a change in R53's ted that R53 is very confused rect. V27 stated that R53 does problem and that the falls are cognition related to dementia. not aware of his (R53) s not always respond to a yell and become physical with that R53 needs one on one rent continued falls however ble to provide one on one					
	with diagnosis including Unspecified Deme Calorie Malnutritio	to the facility on 09/28/2020 uded but not limited to ntia, Unspecified Protein n, Age Related Cataract tions. R53's care plan dated					

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

80 F 10 No. 8 T

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		70	COMPLETED	
78					29		
		1L6002851	B. WING		<u> </u>	12/09/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ELEVATI	CARE IRVING PARK		TH KEYSTO	ONE			
		CHICAGO	, IL 60641				:
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID		AN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		D TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
				DEF	ICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	11/2/20 documents	R53 is at high risk for falls				400	
5		impairments secondary to		****		*-	ĺ
		ed weakness, poor safety				134	. #:
**	awareness and imp	ulsive behavior.					
	DEOL- MDO (Minimu	D-1 C-1) frame 07/00/00					-
		um Data Set) from 07/06/22 wy for Mental Status) score is		81			
		e cognitive impairment. R53's			200		
1.5		functional status documents					*/*
7		supervision (encouragement,		Al .	400	0.	14)
		for walking in room and				1	
s= 0f		and limited assistance		0 0			
11 //		olved in activity, staff to bearing assistance) for bed					
5	mobility, transfer an			E2			
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	70				W	X = 0
		on 08/22/22 at 03:48 AM, R53		5.0			
80	had an unwitnessed	fall in his (R53)'s room while	2				
100		athroom with no acute signs					
7		g ordered. R53's fall risk care documents in part as an		38			
		22/22 as "Falling Leaf."					
		records and no other		**			
		added at that time. No "Morse		20		A.4	
		on" or Post Fall Observation		\$7			50
	Assessment on 08/						
		n 08/30/22 at 7:20 AM, R53 I fall in the hallway. "Morse					. 735
		oost fall) completed on					
		s in part R53's score as 65					
	indicating high risk.	Radiology scans from	8		8" 9		
		ed in part R53 complaining of					
		nd findings consistent with					50 98
N		cture. R53 was sent to the	87				
6.1		ER) for evaluation on spital discharge records					
		agnosis Closed Avulsion					
W		Trochanter of Femur, Left.				10	
ा		ical candidate and was		\$65 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$15 \$1			
		the facility on 08/31/22. R53's	i i			2-1	
				<del></del>			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	·	IL6002851	B. WING			9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TATE, ZIP CODE		
ELEVATI	E CARE IRVING PARK	CHICAGO	TH KEYSTO , IL 60641	NE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	care plan was upda part, provide non-si	ted on 08/31/22 to include in kid footwear, room close to observation, and Physical and	S9999	स्य <i>श</i>	×.	<
	reviewed records a documentation in p this date. At 21:52 c Scale Evaluation" w fall. Nurse Practition documents in part, the hospital (8/31/2 another fall. R53 ha 09/01/22 due to sig to left hip fracture. to the fall risk care R53's Significant C Set) from 09/09/22 Mental Status) scor cognitive impairment section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section G for function R53 required extent providing weight-best scale in part of the section R54 for the section R55 for function R55	rogress notes about this fall on 09/01/22, a "Morse Fall vas completed by nursing post her progress note on 09/05/22 upon return to the facility from 2) the following day R53 had ad new care plan created on nificant change status related There were no changes made plan at this time.  Inange MDS (Minimum Data BIMS (Brief Interview for e is 05 indicating severe not. R53's MDS from 09/09/22 onal status documents in part sive assistance (staff aring support) walking in n unit, bed mobility, transfer,				
<b>X</b> C	R53 had a witnesse balance, leaned ag down to the floor. Splan and the only in "redirection by staff R53 already had ar stated, "redirect resagitated" from 01/1.  Per nursing progres AM, R53 had a witnesse balance, and a witnesse balance and a witnesse balance and a witnesse balance, leaned ag	is notes on 09/27/22 at 18:10, ad fall wherein R53 lost his ainst bathroom door, and slid urveyor reviewed fall care tervention added was as needed" on 09/27/22. Note intervention in place which ident when noted to be 8/21.				

.xPRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: IL6002851 12/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4340 NORTH KEYSTONE **ELEVATE CARE IRVING PARK** CHICAGO, IL 60641 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 Per nursing progress notes on 09/29/22 at 12:12, documents in part, R53 had another fall in the hallway wherein he (R53) lost his balance and fell to the floor. R53's left hand 4th finger noted to be abnormally aligned and moved left hand with some difficulty. R53 was transferred to the ER and returned with diagnosis Closed Dislocation of Finger of Left Hand, 4th finger with brace on 09/29/22 at 21:46. Surveyor reviewed fall care plan with new intervention added (10/4/22) for titration of Namenda. Per nursing progress notes on 10/06/22 at 17:30. documents in part R53 had a fall. "Morse Fall Scale Evaluation" (post fall) completed on 10/06/22. Surveyor reviewed fall care plan with no new interventions added. Per nursing process notes on 10/16/22 documents in part, R53 had a recent fall, "Morse Fall Scale Evaluation" (post fall) completed 10/17/22. Surveyor reviewed fall intervention care plan with new intervention added on 10/17/22 to remove tray immediately after all meals. Per nursing progress notes on 10/20/22 at 8:32. documents in part, R53 observed laying on the floor by the food of bed. Surveyor reviewed fall prevention care plan with no new interventions added. Per nursing process notes on 10/31/22 at 14:18, documents in part, R53 had a recent fall. "Morse

Illinois Department of Public Health

Fall Scale Evaluation" (post fall) completed on 10/31/22. Surveyor reviewed fall prevention care

Per nursing progress notes on 11/12/22 at 7:00, documents in part, R53 had a recent fall. "Morse Fall Scale Evaluation" (post fall) completed on

plan with no new interventions added.

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6002851 12/09/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **4340 NORTH KEYSTONE ELEVATE CARE IRVING PARK** CHICAGO, IL. 60641 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 8 11/12/22. Surveyor reviewed fall prevention care plan with new intervention for helmet use added on 11/13/22. Per nursing progress notes on 11/14/22 at 3:10, documents in part, nursing heard a loud boom and observed resident laying on the floor next to the bed and body assessment completed with small laceration to the inside of the left ear and laceration to the left elbow and elbow was swollen. Surveyor reviewed fall prevention care plan with no new interventions added. Facility policy titled, "Morse Fall Scale Evaluation and Falling Leaf Program" dated 10/18/22 documents in part that the facility targets selected residents who are at risk for falls, fall risk is based on the fall risk factors, the fall scale is completed after a fall. Residents placed on the Falling Leaf Program may have a "falling leaf" placed outside their door, above their bed to visually identify the resident needing special precautions to avoid falls. Facility policy titled, "Fall Prevention Program" dated 11/21/17 documents in part, the purpose is to assure the safety of all residents in the facility. implementation of appropriate interventions to provide necessary supervision, care plan to address each fall, interventions are changed with each fall, as appropriate, and a Fall Risk Assessment will be performed after any fall incident. (A)